teachers of elementary level public sector schools in the Punjab. Accessible population included 

all CEOs, DEOs, Deputy DEOs, AEOs, heads and teachers of elementary level public sector 

schools as the study was delimited to Sargodha district due to constraints of time and resources.. 

All one hundred and fifteen (115) male and female marakiz in seven tehsils of district Sargodha 

were included in sample. Each markaz consisted of ten to fifteen primary and elementary level 

schools. Purposive sampling technique was used to select participants of focus group discussions